
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Community and Health Committee

Monday, 14 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Russell (Chair), Ms Sanders (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Coe, Mrs Davies, Faragher, 
Mrs Hubbard, Poppy and Wiles

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

3.  Community Fund Grant Allocation All Wards 9 - 28

4.  Review Terms of Reference for Local Health and Wellbeing 
Board

All Wards 29 - 60

5.  Outdoor Gym All Wards 61 - 62

6.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
04.09.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of order 
at any time. The Chair will hear them
immed
[...]
lable exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


53

Minutes

Community and Health Committee
Monday, 22nd June, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Russell (Chair)
Cllr Ms Sanders (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Coe
Cllr Mrs Davies

Also present:

Cllr Barrett
Cllr Mrs Rowlands

Cllr Faragher
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Wiles

Officers Present

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
David Carter - Senior EHO (Team Leader)
Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Mark Stanbury - Senior Environmental Health Officer

39. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence had been received.

All present at the meeting observed a minute’s silence in memory of Malcolm 
Knights, the former Head of Housing, who had passed away the previous day.

40. Minutes of the Previous Housing and Health Committee and Community 
Committee  Meetings 

The minutes of the Housing and Health Committee meeting held on 11 March 
2015 and the Community Committee meeting held on 25 March 2015 were 
approved as a true record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



54

41. Service Plans for Food Safety and Health and Safety 2015-16 

Brentwood Borough Council must provide Service Plans for approval by 
Members with respect to its statutory obligations to enforce all relevant 
provisions of food safety and health and safety legislation within its area. 
These Service Plans identified how the service intended carrying out the 
proactive and reactive elements of inspections and investigations to ensure 
the continuing safety of both business employees and the public. It also 
included measures taken to aid businesses in compliance such as the 
provision of training and the food hygiene rating scheme.

Cllr Russell MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report.  Following a full discussion and officers being thanked for 
their work in relation to Food Safety and Health and Safety, it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

That the Food Safety and Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plans 
2015/16 (Appendices A & B) be approved.

Reasons for Recommendation

Members are requested to approve these Plans as they directly affect the 
welfare of businesses, the public and visitors to the Borough. The Food Safety 
Plan ensures that high standards are maintained in commercial food 
production, and the Health and Safety Plan ensures the safety of local 
employees, the public and visitors to businesses.

42. CCTV Code of Practice 

The Council operated public space CCTV within the town centre of 
Brentwood, Shenfield and other areas of the Borough in accordance with the 
CCTV Code of Practice which was revised in October 2010.

The report before Members sought  agreement to revise and update the Code 
of Practice, having regard to current guidance, and to install signs to increase 
awareness of the areas covered by CCTV in the Borough.

Cllr Russell MOVED and Cllr Faragher SECONDED the recommendations 
in the report and following a discussion it was RESOLVED:
 
1. That Officers be instructed to revise the CCTV Code of Practice to 

incorporate the requirements of the Information Commissioner and 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Codes and to consult with 
the Police and other relevant stakeholders and to bring the new 
Code back to the next Community and Health Committee meeting 
for decision.

2. That signs informing members of the public of the areas covered 
by CCTV be erected in accordance with the ICO recommendations

Page 6



55

Officers advised that Members were welcome to visit the CCTV control room 
at the Town Hall by arrangement.

Reason for Recommendation

To keep policies and operating procedures up to date.

43. Ward Budget Guidance for 2015 -16 

The ward budget allocation had been made available to Members since 2012. 
The aim of this Localism scheme was to make the process as simple as 
possible whilst ensuring that key principles were met, and that the Council’s 
legal and financial positions were safeguarded. It had enabled all Councillors 
to have the ability to make vital contributions to projects carried out in their 
local communities by local organisations.

Following the success of previous years’ Ward Budget schemes, Members 
would  once again have an allocation of £675 to distribute to proposed 
community schemes within their wards. 

It was proposed to amend the governance to accord with local elections in 
order to safeguard the grant for new Members.

Cllr Russell MOVED and Cllr Ms Sanders SECONDED the 
recommendation and it was RESOLVED:

That the revised Ward Budget Allocation Guidance attached to the 
report as Appendix A be agreed. 

Reasons for Recommendation

The change of opening date will allow newly elected Members to be able to 
propose the expenditure of the whole allocation for their ward.

44. Mental Health Challenge Action Plan 

Local authorities had a key role in improving good mental health and 
promoting wellbeing in their communities. In 2014, Members voted 
unanimously to become Mental Health Champions and adopt seven of the ten 
challenges outlined in the ‘No Health without Mental Health; Implementation 
Framework.’ The Mental Health Challenge was set up by various Mental 
Health charities and was funded by the Department of Health.

 
The Council was committed to serving and protecting the most vulnerable 
residents in our community and had been working closely with key 

Page 7



56

organisations to take a proactive approach in promoting good mental health 
across the Borough in order to fulfil its’ commitment to mental health.

An action plan was proposed for Members to agree to continue the work 
already underway in progressing the mental health agenda.   

Cllr Ms Sanders MOVED and Cllr Mrs Coe SECONDED the recommendation 
and following a discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:

The Mental Health Action Plan for 2015/16 as at paragraph 4.1 of the 
report be agreed.

Reasons for Recommendation 

To ensure that the Council continues to fulfil its commitment to the Mental 
Health Challenge and protecting our most vulnerable residents.  

45. Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business.

-----------------------------------

The meeting ended at 8.15pm

Page 8



14 September 2015

Community & Health Committee

Brentwood Community Fund

Report of: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager

Wards Affected: All wards

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the 
quality of life for local people living in the borough. The fund has £40,300 
available in total in the current financial year, and grants of up £3,500 are 
available for applicants. The funding was open from 6th April until 6th  
September 2015. An update on the total number of applications received 
and the total amount of funded requested will be given at the Committee 
meeting.

 
2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as 
outlined in Appendix B (to follow) out of the Community Fund.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the 
quality of life of people living in the local area. The fund has £40,300 
allocated for localism projects. Grants of up to £3,500 are available. The 
funding was open to applications from 6th April 2015 to 6th September 
2015 and the recommendations are now being considered before 
members.

3.2 The criteria that applicants need to meet for applications for the 
Brentwood Community Fund were provided in the information and 
guidance notes which were available to applicants and are attached in 
Appendix A of this report. This also includes the scoring matrix 
(Appendix C) that officers have used to score each of the applications.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



3.3 The Community Fund 2015/16 includes £24,000 of unspent funding from 
Brentwood Local Strategic Partnership, £8,000 from Localism Projects 
and £8,300 savings identified from Members allowances.  Therefore the 
total amount available for 2015/16 was £40,300.

3.4 Members will be advised of the total number of applications received and 
the total funding requested at the Committee meeting.

3.5 A summary spreadsheet of officer recommendations and a copy of all of 
the application forms have been available to all Members, in each of the 
member rooms and Members have had the opportunity to provide 
comments on the applications to the Chair of Community and Health 
Committee prior to the meeting.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Members will please note that the 2015/16 budget will be the last year that 
funds can be drawn down from the LSP allocation of £24k per year.

4.2 The criteria and expected outcomes have been simplified in order to 
encourage applications and to broaden the accessibility of funding as set 
out in Appendix A of this report.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Each application has been subject to a robust, independent and 
transparent scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding 
(Appendix C). Once received the applications were scored by a panel of 
officers looking at the following key priorities:
 Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities and        

expected outcomes
 Evidence that the community has been involved in the development 

and implementation of the project
 Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation
 Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding or in 

kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project
 Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s contribution 

has ceased.

Page 10



5.2 Once the applications were individually scored they were ranked by their 
score. The recommendations by officers of the projects that met the key 
priorities and the amount of funding that is recommended is attached in 
Appendix B of this report (to follow as a supplementary).

5.3 Applications marked green are recommended to receive funding.

5.4 Notifications will be made to all those applicants that applied. Successful 
applicants will also have to agree to any terms stipulated within the 
conditions of the grant being awarded. Successful applicants will also 
need to complete a self monitoring report once their project has been 
completed.

5.5 Any applicants to the Community Fund are offered the following support: 
Face to face meeting with the Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
to review their prospective application; offered a funding training session 
via Brentwood Council for Voluntary Services which includes tips on 
submitting a good funding application. Members will also be encouraged 
to assist in this process; Organisations will also be signposted to Grant 
Net on the Council’s website to look at other sources of external funding 
to support their project if applicable.

6. Consultation

6.1 Consultation has been undertaken with previous applicants and as a 
result we have revised and simplified the application process and 
simplified the application form and supporting guidance notes. It was 
recognised that some organisations or individuals may have had difficulty 
understanding some terminology in respect of completing the funding 
application, and the requirements for information and match funding 
should be proportionate to amount of money being awarded. 

6.2 Part of the monitoring form that
[...]
wood.gov.uk
mailto:Christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk


Brentwood Community 
Fund

Information and Guidance Notes – April 2015

What is the Brentwood Community Fund?
The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give Brentwood's Communities the 
opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people living in the 
Borough. The fund has £40,300 available in total in the current financial year, and grants of up to 
£3,500 are available for applicants.

The Brentwood Community Fund will open for applications on Friday 6th April 2015 and will close 
on Sunday 6th September 2015. 

These bids will be assessed and reported to the Community & Health Committee in September 
2015, when a decision on the allocation of funding will be made. 

Who can Apply?
The Council is inviting bids from individuals, groups and organisations for a share of the cash on 
offer for local causes and projects that will support and improve the quality of life for local people 
and tackle the issues that they think are important. All applications must benefit Brentwood's 
communities. Projects must be delivered in the Borough.  

Bids may be submitted by individuals or community and voluntary organisations, residents' / 
tenants' associations etc. Groups do not need to be formally constituted, but if that is the case, the 
Council will request invoices to be submitted to it directly and will settle these. 

Funding should be for new projects. Previous applicants may apply if they are proposing a new 
project, however, priority will be given to those who have not received any previous funding from 
the Brentwood Community Fund or the Localism Share Fund if applicable. 

How much can I apply for?
The maximum amount that can be applied for is £3,500. We would expect to see some form of 
match funding or in kind support.

How to Apply
The application form
You can apply for funding using the Brentwood Community Fund application f
[...]
mmunity have 

been involved in the development 

and the implementation of the 

project.

The application shows reasonable 

evidence that the community have been 

involved in the development and the 

implementation of the project.

The application clearly demonstrates how the 

community have been involved in both the 

development and the implementation of the 

project

20%

3
The application demonstrates the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation 

The application shows no evidence of 

how the project will promote 

volunteering and community 

participation

The application shows minimal 

evidence of how the project will 

promote volunteering and 

community participation

The application shows reasonable 

evidence of how some aspects of the 

project will promote volunteering and 

community participation

The application clearly demonstrates how 

volunteering and community participation is 

integral to the project

20%

4
The application demonstrates that the applicant has sought 

additional external funding or in kind value for the project - such as 

the use of volunteers or donated materials/equipment

The application shows no evidence 

that the applicant has sought 

additional external funding or in kind 

value for the project

The application shows minimal 

evidence that the applicant has 

sought additional external funding 

or in kind value for the project 

The application shows reasonal evidence 

that the applicant  has sought additional 

external funding or in kind value for the 

project 

The application clearly evidences how the 

applicant has sought additional external 

funding or in kind value for the project 

10%

5
The application demonstrates how the project will be sustainable 

once the Council's contribution has ceased

The application shows no evidence of 

how the  project will be sustainable 

once the Council's contribution has 

ceased

The application shows minimal 

evidence of how the project 
[...]
. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



14 September 2015

Community & Health Committee

Updating the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board 
Terms of Reference

Report of: Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism

Wards Affected: None 

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report aims to amend the terms of reference of the Brentwood Health 
and Wellbeing Board. It is timely to do this as there has been progress in 
key areas, the membership has changed over time and mental health is 
now to be included within the priorities for the Board. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the new terms of reference for the Brentwood Health and 
Wellbeing Board at Appendix C be accepted. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Following the introduction of the Health and Social Care Act in April 2013, 
Brentwood Borough Council implemented its own health and wellbeing 
board. The Board promotes public health in the Borough, working in 
partnership with the Basildon and Brentwood Clinical Commissioning 
Group and other local partners. There were three agreed priorities for the 
Board to consider which were: 

 Improving older people’s health, 
 Increasing the uptake of vaccinations and
 Reducing cardiovascular disease through reductions in obesity. 

3.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board has made achievements in the agreed 
priority areas by the signposting of available services, working with 
partners to join up and modify existing services and ensuring that the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



correct information on health and wellbeing is available to the residents of 
Brentwood. 

3.3 Regarding mental health, the Council has signed up to the Mental Health 
Challenge and is raising awareness of this important area amongst its 
staff and the local community, whilst making changes that will help people 
with mental ill-health access Council services easier. Lead Member and 
Officer training in mental health first aid has been completed and key 
points from this were disseminated to all Council staff during Safeguarding 
training. 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 In reviewing the Terms of Reference, which were agreed by Community 
Committee on 21 July 2014, there are changes to the membership 
proposed. 

4.2 With the increasing focus for the Council on mental health, the Board has 
discussed that this important area should be included by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board as an additional priority. Therefore it is appropriate that 
the membership of the Board includes an officer or Member of the Mental 
Health Challenge. 

4.3 The arrangements at the County Council have changed and they now 
have single “People Directorate” covering adults, children and public 
health and therefore individual representation for these areas is no longer 
appropriate. 

4.4 The Board has had Member input from the Essex County Council Health 
and Wellbeing Board which is not reflected in the membership. 

4.5 Active Brentwood is an important partner with regard to the workstream of 
reducing obesity. They have been attending the Board meetings but were 
not included in the terms of reference. 

4.6 The two members of the Brentwood Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
include the Chief Officer, Tom Abell and Dr Emond. In addition it is 
appropriate to invite the Chair or Deputy of the Patient Engagement 
Group who are engaged by the CCG to cover the Brentwood GP 
Surgeries. 

Page 30



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The amended terms of reference have been proposed at Appendix C 
(showing track changes) to reflect clarity on the Board’s priorities, 
changes in membership and the inclusion of mental health. 

6. Consultation

6.1 The terms of reference were sent to interested parties on 22 July 2015 
allowing a period of consultation of two weeks. Those consulted were 
existing Members and officers of the Board, Essex County Council, Health 
watch, the mental health community, the Clinical Commissioning Group,
[...]
Partnership and Funding Manager
iv. Essex County Council People Directorate respresentative 

covering adult, children and public health Adult Social Care 
v. Essex County Council Children’s Services
v. Health Watch
vi. The Joint Clinical Commissioning Group (two Members)
vii. The appointed Essex County Council  Public Health Directorate 

Link for Brentwood 
viii. CVS - Community Voluntary Sector - (with specific  groups 

being invited in when specific needs have been identified)
ix. The Elected Member from the Essex County Council Health and 

Wellbeing Board
x. An Officer and Member representative from the Mental Health 

Challenge  
xi. A member of Active Brentwood
xii. The Chair or Deputy Chair of the Patient Engagement Group for 

the Brentwood Clinical Commissioning Group 

(Other groups would be invited to meetings when specific needs 
have been identified for example, Basildon Borough Council - to 
reflect shared working projects and any other body who may have 
an interest in matters on the agenda).                           

The maximum number has been suggested as eight to ten 
members with mMeetings are to be held on a quarterly basis 
initially, with flexibility to meet more frequently if required. meeting 
frequency subsequently determined by need.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



14th September 2015

Community and Health Committee

Outdoor Gym

Report of: Ashley Culverwell – Head of Borough, Health, Safety and Localism 

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 A Leisure and Play Strategy is currently underway.  Members are 
requested to consider whether they would like the possibility of an outdoor 
gym to be considered within this review.

2.       Recommendations
     

2.1 That Leisure and Play Strategy consider the full business case for 
the provision of an outdoor gym facility in the Borough.

2.2 That formal discussions commence with providers of such 
facilities to explore full costings and joint venture opportunities, 
which may include a new revenue stream to the Council.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 As part of the Local Development Plan process a Leisure and Play 
Strategy is currently underway. 

3.2     The provision of an out door gym by this Council is likely to be an 
additional welcome leisure offer to our community.  Gyms of this type are 
proving to be very popular as they provide a flexible, easily accessible 
option to users.  Partaking in physical activity of any type is to be 
encouraged because of its proven health benefits to both mind and body 
and fits in with the Council’s priorities in this area.    

3.3 Inclusion of such an offer within the leisure and play strategy will enable 
the demand for this equipment to be identified and a suitable location to 
be found. This could lead to a trial for additional sites in the future.

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



3.4 Whilst the equipment would generally be available free of charge, there 
may also be an option to generate an income to the Council for 
commercial use (for example for Boot Camps) This could provide an 
income stream to the Council.

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 To explore the provision of an additional offer to benefit the community’s 
health and well being.

5 References to the Corporate Plan

5.1 Improving health and wellbeing links to the Council’s priorities.

6 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

6.1 The final implications will be considered as part of the Leisure and Play 
Strategy Review.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

6.2 None directly arising from this report.

Report Author Contact Details: 

Name: Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough, Health, Safety and Localism
Telephone: 01277 312506
E-mail: ashley.culverwell@brentwood.gov.uk

Pag
[...]



 Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Non –pecuniary interests are set out in the Council's Code of Conduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing.

A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner

If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification. 

Page 64



Community and Health Committee

1. The functions within the remit of the Community and Health Committee are set
out below

1) Community and Localism Initiatives including Assets of Community Value.

2) The Voluntary Sector and community partnerships.

3) Parish Council liaison.

4) Health and Wellbeing.
 
5) Grants to organisations/voluntary organisations.

6) Parks, open spaces, countryside, allotments.

7) Environmental Health.

8) Environmental nuisance and pollution controls.

9) Other miscellaneous powers enforced by Environmental Health.
 
10) Food safety and health and safety.
 
11) Community Safety and CCTV.

2. To take the lead on community leadership and consultation with stakeholders.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Community Fund Grant Allocation
	Appendix A - Community Fund guidance 2015
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix B - Community Fund Grant Allocation Revised

	4 Review Terms of Reference for Local Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Outdoor Gym
	 



Minutes of the meeting


128

Minutes

Community and Health Committee
Monday, 14th September, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Russell (Chair)
Cllr Ms Sanders (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Coe
Cllr Mrs Davies

Cllr Faragher
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Wiles

Also Present

Cllr Barrell
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Parker

Officers Present

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Elaine Hanlon - Principal Environmental Health Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

133. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received for this meeting.

134. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Community and Health Committee held on the 22 June 
2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

135. Community Fund Grant Allocation 

The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality 
of life for local people living in the borough. The fund had £40,300 available in 



129

total in the current financial year, and grants of up £3,500 were available for 
applicants. The funding was open from 6th April until 6th  September 2015. 

Members were advised that 36 applications had been received requesting a 
total of £95,656.54. 

The matrix used by officers when scoring all applications was appended to the 
report for Members’ information and a summary spreadsheet of officer 
recommendations and a copy of all the application forms had been placed in 
each of the Members’ rooms.  Members had therefore had an opportunity to 
send their comments on the applications to the Chair before the committee 
meeting.

Cllr  Russell MOVED and Cllr Faragher SECONDED the recommendation 
in the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken on a show 
of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that Members agree to 
fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in Appendix B out 
of the Community Fund.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Each application was subject to a robust, independent and transparent 
scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding.

Once received the applications were scored by a panel of officers looking at 
the following key priorities:

 Evidence that the bid met the criteria, the Council’s priorities and  
expected outcomes

 Evidence that the community had been involved in the development 
and implementation of the project

 Evidence that the bid supported the promotion of volunteering and 
community participation

 Evidence that the applicant had sought additional external funding or in 
kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project

 Evidence that the project was sustainable once the Council’s 
contribution has ceased.

The applications were individually scored then ranked by their score. The 
recommendations by officers of the projects that met the key priorities and 
the amount of funding that was recommended was provided for Members’ 
consideration.

136. Review Terms of Reference for Local Health and Wellbeing Board 

The report before Members set out the background for the proposal to amend 
the terms of reference of the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board. It was 
timely to do this since there had been progress in key areas, the membership 



130

had changed over time and mental health was now to be included within the 
priorities for the Board. 

Members were reminded that, following the introduction of the Health and 
Social Care Act in April 2013 Brentwood Borough Council implemented its 
own Health and Wellbeing Board to promote public health in the Borough, 
working in partnership with the Basildon and Brentwood Clinical 
Commissioning Group and other local partners. Achievements had been 
made in the agreed priority areas of:
 

 Improving older people’s health
 Increasing the uptake of vaccinations and
 Reducing cardiovascular disease through reductions in obesity.

The Council had signed up to the Mental Health Challenge and was raising 
awareness of this important area.   The Health and Wellbeing Board intended 
to include mental health as an additional priority and it was appropriate for a 
relevant officer or councillor to be a member of the Board in this regard. 

Other proposed membership changes were included in the proposed revised 
terms of reference appended to the agenda as Appendix C.

Cllr Russell MOVED and Cllr Ms Sanders SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a vote taken on a show of 
hands it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the new terms of reference 
for the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board at Appendix C be 
accepted.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The amended terms of reference had been proposed at Appendix C (showing 
track changes) to reflect clarity on the Board’s priorities, changes in 
membership and the inclusion of mental health. 

137. Outdoor Gym 

Members were reminded that a Leisure and Play Strategy was currently 
underway and  were  requested to consider whether they would like the 
possibility of an outdoor gym to be considered within this review.

Installation of such a facility would be beneficial to users, providing a flexible 
and easily accessible opportunity for physical activity and its proven health 
benefits. Such an offer being included within the play strategy would enable 
the demand for this equipment to be identified and a suitable location to be 
found and this could lead to a trial for additional sites in the future.



131

Cllr Hossack proposed the Town Centre as the most suitable location given its’ 
accessibility and suggested the green behind the Baytree Centre as a possible site 
for the outdoor gym.

Members noted that whilst any equipment installed would generally be 
available free of charge there may also be an option to generate an income to 
the Council for commercial use. 

Cllr Russell  MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken on a show of 
hands  and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

  
1. That the Leisure and Play Strategy consider the full business case for 

the provision of an outdoor gym facility in the Borough.

2. That formal discussions commence with providers of such facilities to 
explore full costings and joint venture opportunities, which may include 
a new revenue stream to the Council.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To seek agreement for exploring the provision of an additional offer to benefit the 
community’s health and wellbeing.

138. Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business.

_________________________

The meeting concluded at 19.35 hrs.


